

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE OF ILLINOIS
STATE OF MINNESOTA
STATE OF NEW YORK
STATE OF WASHINGTON
and
STATE OF WISCONSIN,
Plaintiffs,

v.

AMGEN INC.
and
HORIZON THERAPEUTICS PLC,
Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-03053

Hon. John F. Kness

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL
CENTER FOR LAW & ECONOMICS AND 11 SCHOLARS OF ANTITRUST LAW AND
ECONOMICS IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The FTC Seeks To Block a Conglomerate Merger That Has No Inherently Anticompetitive Effects	2
A. Antitrust Law Differentiates Between Horizontal, Vertical, and Conglomerate Mergers.....	2
B. The FTC Here Challenges a Likely Procompetitive Conglomerate Merger Under a Discredited Theory of Harm	4
II. The FTC’s Behavioral—Not Structural—Theory of Harm Stacks Speculation Atop Speculation.....	8
III. Any Remedy Should Be Tailored To Prohibit the Supposed Post-Merger Anticompetitive Conduct, Not the Likely Procompetitive Merger	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abraham v. Ordway</i> , 158 U.S. 416 (1895).....	11
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	1, 2, 8
<i>Collins Inkjet Corp. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 781 F.3d 264 (6th Cir. 2015)	13
<i>FTC v. Great Lakes Chem. Corp.</i> , 528 F. Supp. 84 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	2
<i>United States v. Anthem, Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 345 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3, 7
<i>United States v. Marine Bancorp.</i> , 418 U.S. 602 (1974).....	1, 9, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	14, 15

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 18	1, 8, 14
Orphan Drug Act, Pub. L. No. 97-414.....	10
21 C.F.R. § 316	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 P. Areeda & H. Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (1996).....	14, 15
H. Armour & D. Teece, <i>Vertical Integration and Technological Innovation</i> , 62 Rev. Econ. & Stat. 470 (1980).....	3
B. Bolgar, <i>The Pharmacy Benefit vs the Medical Benefit</i> , Pharmacy Times (Dec. 1, 2011), https://www.pharmacytimes.com/view/the-pharmacy-benefit-vs-the-medical-benefit-	6
Cong. Budget Office, <i>Research and Development in the Pharmaceutical Industry</i> (April 2021), https://www.cbo.gov/publication/57126	5

D. Carlton, *Transaction Costs and Competition Policy*,
73 Int’l J. Indus. Org. 1 (2019)3

Clinical Trial Information for VRDN-001, U.S. Nat’l Libr. of Med. (last updated
July 27, 2023), <https://classic.clinicaltrials.gov/ct2/show/NCT05176639>10

D. Crane & J. Wright, *Can Bundled Discounting Increase Consumer Prices
Without Excluding Rivals?*, 5 Competition Pol’y Int’l 209 (2009)13

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *FTC Launches Inquiry Into Prescription Drug Middlemen
Industry* (June 7, 2022), [https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/
2022/06/ftc-launches-inquiry-prescription-drug-middlemen-industry](https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/news/press-releases/2022/06/ftc-launches-inquiry-prescription-drug-middlemen-industry)12

Fed. Trade Comm’n, *Health Care Competition*, [https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/
topics/competition-enforcement/health-care-competition](https://www.ftc.gov/news-events/topics/competition-enforcement/health-care-competition)15

J. Feng, *et al.*, *Mergers that Matter: The Impact of M&A Activity in Prescription
Drug Markets*, SSRN Working Paper (July 25, 2023),
<https://ssrn.com/abstract=4523015>6

J. Harrington, Jr., *Evaluating Mergers for Coordinated Effects and the Role of
“Parallel Accommodating Conduct,”* 78 Antitrust L.J. 651 (2013)3

D. Hosken, *et al.*, *Any Willing Provider and Negotiated Retail Pharmaceutical
Prices*, 68 J. Indus. Econ. 1 (Mar. 2020)13

T. Lambert, *Evaluating Bundled Discounts*,
89 Minn. L. Rev. 1688 (2005)13

A. Mullard, *Parsing Clinical Success Rates*, 15 Nature Reviews Drug Discovery
447 (2016), <https://www.nature.com/articles/nrd.2016.136>10

OECD, *Conglomerate Effects of Mergers – Note by the United States* (Jun. 10,
2020), [https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/attachments/us-submissions-oecd-
2010-present-other-international-competition-fora/oecd-conglomerate_
mergers_us_submission.pdf](https://www.ftc.gov/system/files/attachments/us-submissions-oecd-2010-present-other-international-competition-fora/oecd-conglomerate_mergers_us_submission.pdf).....4, 8

D. Reiffen & M. Vita, *Comment: Is There New Thinking on Vertical Mergers?*,
63 Antitrust L.J. 917 (1995).....3

J. Shepherd, *Consolidation and Innovation in the Pharmaceutical Industry: The
Role of Mergers and Acquisitions in the Current Innovation Ecosystem*,
21 J. Health Care L. & Pol’y 1 (2018).....5

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Div., & Fed. Trade Comm’n,
Vertical Merger Guidelines (2020).....3

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Div., *Merger Remedies Manual* (Sept. 2020),
<https://www.justice.gov/atr/page/file/1312416/download>.....14, 15

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Antitrust Div., *Submission for OECD Roundtable on
Portfolio Effects in Conglomerate Mergers* (Oct. 12, 2001),
<https://www.justice.gov/atr/departments-justice-11>7, 13

U.S. Food & Drug Admin., *The FDA’s Drug Review Process: Ensuring Drugs
Are Safe and Effective* (2017), [https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-
consumers-and-patients-drugs/fdas-drug-review-process-ensuring-drugs-are-
safe-and-effective](https://www.fda.gov/drugs/information-consumers-and-patients-drugs/fdas-drug-review-process-ensuring-drugs-are-safe-and-effective).....10

D. Wainer, *Elizabeth Warren and the FTC are the Least of Amgen’s Problems*,
Wall St. J. (May 24, 2023), [https://www.wsj.com/articles/elizabeth-warren-
and-the-ftc-are-the-least-of-amgens-problems-889163a6](https://www.wsj.com/articles/elizabeth-warren-and-the-ftc-are-the-least-of-amgens-problems-889163a6)11
